

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

NAVAJO NATION, a federally recognized Indian Tribe; IDENTIFIABLE GROUP OF RELOCATION BENEFICIARIES, consisting of “Navajo families residing on Hopi-partitioned lands as of December 22, 1974[,]” per Public Law 93-531, § 11(h), 88 Stat. 1712, 1716 (1974), as amended and previously codified at 25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(h),

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-1746-ZNS
Judge Zachary N. Somers

**THE UNITED STATES’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO PARTIALLY DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. *Mitchell II* and the Indian Right-of-Way Act do not apply 2

 II. *Brown* and the Indian Long-Term Leasing Act do not apply..... 6

 III. The Settlement Act creates a bare trust without specific and money-mandating
 fiduciary duties..... 8

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. United States (“*Brown II*”),
42 Fed. Cl. 538 (1998)..... 9

Brown v. United States,
86 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1996)1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Carson v. United States,
161 Fed. Cl. 696 (2022)10

Hamlet v. United States,
63 F.3d 1097 (Fed. Cir. 1995)10

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)1, 5, 6, 8, 10

United States v. Mitchell (“*Mitchell P*”),
445 U.S. 535 (1980)10

United States v. Mitchell (“*Mitchell IP*”),
463 U.S. 206 (1983)1, 3, 6, 10, 11

United States v. Navajo Nation (“*Navajo IP*”),
556 U.S. 287 (2009) 1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 11

Wolfchild v. United States,
731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)10

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 3234, 5

25 U.S.C. § 325 5

25 U.S.C. § 415 1, 6, 7

25 U.S.C. § 640d-10..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(a).....2, 9

25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(h)passim

25 U.S.C. § 640d-11(c)(2)(A).....4, 7

25 U.S.C. §§ 323–328.....1, 3

25 U.S.C. § 380 7

25 U.S.C. § 415(a)7, 8

25 U.S.C. § 4211 7

Pub. L. No. 100-666, 102 Stat. 3929 (1988)4, 5

Pub. L. No. 93-531, 88 Stat. 1712 (1974)..... 2

Pub. L. No. 96-305, 94 Stat. 929 (1980) 2

Pub. L. No. 99-190, 99 Stat. 1185 (1985).....4, 5

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 162.006(a) 7

25 C.F.R. § 162.5(b)7, 8

25 C.F.R. § 162.5(h)(2)7, 8

25 C.F.R. § 162.8.....7, 8

25 C.F.R. § 169.1..... 4

25 C.F.R. § 169.12 3

25 C.F.R. § 169.14 3

25 C.F.R. § 169.3..... 3

25 C.F.R. § 169.5..... 3

25 C.F.R. §§ 169.1–169.415..... 5

25 C.F.R. §§ 700.701–31 2

25 C.F.R. Part 162 1, 6, 8

25 C.F.R. Part 169 2, 4, 5
